

SEAMER PARISH COUNCIL

www.seamercrossgates.org.uk

SEAMER AND CROSSGATES HEALTH & HISTORY TRAILS WORKING GROUP

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 PURPOSE

- (a) The Seamer and Crossgates Health & History Trails Working Group (the Working Group) be a time limited 'task and finish' Working Group of the Council, to undertake the following functions hereby delegated to the Working Group by the Council:
 - (i) To research, consider and advise the Council in such matters and to such extent as consistent with these terms of reference in full.
 - (ii) To develop, promote and sustain a collection of local walks, which alongside the benefits to physical and mental health, raise awareness of the local historical and environmental landscape of the Parish Council's area:
 - (1) To promote and support physical and mental health through physical exercise, local interest and community engagement.
 - (2) To raise awareness of the history of the local environment.
 - (3) To raise awareness of the paths, bridleways and highways of the local environment.
 - (4) To raise awareness of the nature and wildlife of the local environment.

2 MEMBERSHIP

- (a) Councillor V Milner be appointed a Member and Chairman of the Working Group.
- (b) The Members of the Working Group be:
 - (i) Mrs D Morrison, local historian.
 - (ii) Mr K Johnston, Vice-President and Secretary of Scarborough Archaeological and History Society.
 - (iii) Revd R Firth of St Martin's Church, Seamer Parochial Church Council.
 - (iv) Mr M Chambers, a local resident.
 - (v) Mr C Charlton, a keen local walker.
 - (vi) an Officer of Scarborough Borough Council's Parks & Countryside and/or Estates & Strategic Land services.
 - (vii) the Public Rights of Way Officer of North Yorkshire County Council, for Ryedale and Scarborough.
 - (viii) a Field Officer of Yorkshire Wildlife Trust.

3 GOVERNANCE

- (a) The Code of Conduct, Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and Policies of the Council be applied in full to the Chairman, as a Member of the Council, and in spirit to the work of other Members of the Working Group, unless otherwise specified in these Terms of Reference.
- (b) The Working Group be guided by the Welcome Back Funding Guidance.
- (c) The Council may at any time make a resolution and undertake any matter delegated within or amend these Terms of Reference or dissolve the Working Group.

APPROVED BY THE CLERK, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL, UNDER THE GENERAL DELEGATION OF DECISION MAKING RESOLVED UNDER MINUTE 9 OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 4 MAY 2021

SIGNED:

Clerk and Responsible Financial Officer